FORM PTO-1594

05-18-2001



101722186

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

101122	Attorney Docket No. 5262.0165
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Plea	ase record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name(s) of conveying party(ies): 5 - 14-6	Name(s) and address(es) of receiving party(ies):
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Name: UNUMProvident Corporation
☐ Limited Partnership X Corporation ☐ General Partnership ☐ Other:	Address: One Fountain Square Chattanooga, TN 37402-1307
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Lives X No.	Association [Identify country/state]
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger	General Partnership [Identify country/state] Limited Partnership [Identify country/state] X Corporation of Delaware Other: [Identify type of entity and country/state]
Security Agreement Change of Name Other: Correction to Recordal of Name Change	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative is attached:
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date: June 19, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application Number(s):	B. Trademark Registration Number(s):
See attached	See Attached
Additional numbers attache	ed? X Yes
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 32
Name: B. Brett Heavner, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$
Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. 1300 I Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-3515	X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Authorized to be charged to deposit account only if fee is deficient
- - '	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-0916
DO NOT L	JSE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in original document.	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
B. Brett Heavner	My 14, 2001
Name of person signing	Signature Date
17/2001 GTON11 00000064 060916 75529405 To	otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents
FC:481 40.00 0P FC:482 655.00 CH 120.00 0P	

Application number(s) or registration number(s) CONTINUED:

A. Trademark Application Nos.:

75/529,405 - Mark: WE SEE ABILITY IN DISABILITY

75/682,759 - Mark: UNUMPROVIDENT 75/704,350 - Mark: PRODUCERCONNECT

B. Trademark Registration Nos.:

942,998 - Mark: UNIONMUTUAL (Stylized)

943,000 - Mark: UNIONMUTUAL & Lighthouse Logo (Old)

942,999 - Mark: Lighthouse Logo (Old) 1,276,508 - Mark: FLEX-7 (Stylized) 1,271,053 - Mark: MINI-PLAN (Stylized)

1,271,054 - Mark: MINI-PLAN (Stylized)

1,392,617 - Mark: UNUM

1,392,620 - Mark: UNUM (Stylized)

1,772,561 - Mark: LIFELSTYLE SECURTY PROTECTION

1,405,252 - Mark: CUSTOMAX

1,467,630 - Mark: UNUM & Lighthouse Logo (Old--side by side) 1,467,631 - Mark: UNUM & Lighthouse Logo (Old--up and down)

1,528,662 - Mark: LIFESTYLE PROTECTION

1,804,878 - Mark: WELLPOWER

1,864,673 - Mark: UNUM DISABILITY LABORATORY

1.833.729 - Mark: UCS UNUM COMMUNICATION SERVICES

1,865,959 - Mark: WE SEE FARTHER

1,878,861 - Mark: UNUM and Lighthouse Logo (New)

1,890,175 - Mark: UNUM LONG TERM CARE ADVANTAGE

1,976,255 - Mark: DISABILITY PLUS

2,077,150 - Mark: UNUM

2.113.119 - Mark: LIFELONG DISABILITY PROTECTION

2,127,892 - Mark: RENEW

2.087,164 - Mark: Lighthouse Logo (New)

2,200,435 - Mark: LTC CONNECT 2,237,821 - Mark: ACCESSABLE

2,370,262 - Mark: ESSENTIAL DISABILITY PROTECTION

FQRM PTO-1594 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
RECORD.	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office 04 - Q2 -2001
9/21/10 T	torney Docket No. 05262.016
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tr	documents or copy thereof.
Name(s) of conveying party(ies):	101627796, receiving party(ies):
Provident Corporation	Name: <u>UNUMProvident Corporation</u>
[] Individual(s) [] Association	Address: One Fountain Square
[] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership	Chattanooga, TN 37402-1307
[X] Corporation	
Other:	[] Individual(s) [] Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [] No	[] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	[X] Corporation [] Other:
[] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [X] Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [X] N
Other:	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] N
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
75/529,405 - Mark: WE SEE ABILITY IN DISABILITY	1,804,878 - Mark: WELLPOWER
Additional numbers	attached? [x] Yes [] No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: B. Brett Heavner	
Address: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$
Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P.	[X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account only if fee is deficient
1300 I Street, N.W.	
Washington, D.C. 20005-3315	Deposit account number:
·	06-0916
	<u></u>
DO NOT L	JSE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
B. Brett Heavner Name of Person Signing	Signature // X//
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document
2000 GTON11 00000168 75529405	
481 40.00 OP 482 775.00 OP	

300/3002031 ATALLAMZ 00000013 TSE29405

1 - 18431

(j, jā jā

- 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) CONTINUED:
 - A. Trademark Application Nos.:

75/529,405 - Mark: WE SEE ABILITY IN DISABILITY

75/682,759 - Mark: UNUMPROVIDENT 75/704,350 - Mark: PRODUCERCONNECT

- B. Trademark Registration Nos.
 - 942,998 Mark: UNIONMUTUAL (Stylized)
 - 943,000 Mark: UNIONMUTUAL & Lighthouse Logo (Old)
 - 942,999 Mark: Lighthouse Logo (Old)
 - 1,276,508 Mark: FLEX-7 (Stylized)
 - 1,271,053 Mark: MINI-PLAN (Stylized)
 - 1,271,054 Mark: MINI-PLAN (Stylized)
 - 1,392,617 Mark: UNUM
 - 1,392,620 Mark: UNUM (Stylized)
 - 1,772,561 Mark: LIFESTYLE SECURITY PROTECTION
 - 1,405,252 Mark: CUSTOMAX
 - 1,467,630 Mark: UNUM & Lighthouse Logo (Old--side by side)
 - 1,467,631 Mark: UNUM & Lighthouse Logo (Old--up and down)
 - 1,528,662 Mark: LIFESTYLE PROTECTION
 - 1,804,878 Mark: WELLPOWER
 - 1,864,673 Mark: UNUM DISABILITY LABORATORY
 - 1,833,729 Mark: UCS UNUM COMMUNICATION SERVICES
 - 1,878,959 Mark: WE SEE FARTHER
 - 1,878,861 Mark: UNUM and Lighthouse Logo (New)
 - 1,890,175 Mark: UNUM LONG TERM CARE ADVANTAGE
 - 1,976,255 Mark: DISABILITY PLUS
 - 2,077,150 Mark: UNUM
 - 2,113,119 Mark: LIFELONG DISABILITY PROTECTION
 - 2,127,892 Mark: RENEW
 - 2,087,164 Mark: Lighthouse Logo (New)
 - 2,200,435 Mark: LTC CONNECT
 - 2,237,821 Mark: ACCESSABLE
 - 2,370,262 Mark- ESSENTIAL DISABILITY PROTECTION

JUN 30-1999 WED 01:43 PM SUILIVAN & CROMWELL - 18 FAX NO. - - - 5 -FROM RICHARDS, LAYTON & FILLER 10

(WED) 6.30'95 [31,] ST. 13:15/NO. 4851878818 2

State of Delaware

Office of the Secretary of State PAGE 1

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"UNUM CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITE AND INTO "PROVIDENT COMPANIES, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "UNUMPROVIDENT CORPORATION", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1999, AT 10:36 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



2491659 8100M

991266318

AUTHENTICATION:

9839844

DATE:

06-30-99

- (WED) 6. 30199 . ST. 12:03/NO. 4361004682 P

FROM RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER 47

STATE OF DELAMARE

(WED): 6. 30' 99 10:53/8T EXCEPTION OF COMPANTALES

PILED 10:36 AN 06/30/1999

991266318 - 2491659

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF UNUM CORPORATION INTO PROVIDENT COMPANIES, INC.

Pursuant to Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

PROVIDENT COMPANIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation") does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger are as follows:

Provident Companies, Inc. UNUM Corporation

Delaware Delaware

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Marger, dated as of November 22, 1998, as amended as of May 25, 1999 (as so amended, the "Marger Agreement"), between the Corporation and UNUM Corporation has been declared advisable, adopted, approved, cartified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The name of the corporation surviving the marger is Provident Companies, Inc., which name shall be changed in the merger to UNUMProvident Corporation (the "Surviving Corporation").

FOURTH: The Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation in effect at the time of the Merger Agreement shell be amended in its entirety so as to read in the form set forth as Exhibit A attached hereto and, as so amended, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

FIFTH: The executed Merger Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, is on file at the principal place of

JUN-EQ-1999 WED 01:43 PM - SULLIVAN & CROMWELL - 18 FAX NO.

FROM RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINLL,

(WED) 6. 30'99 [21.], ST. 12:03/NO. 4361004632 P

FROM RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER #7

(WED) 6, 30'99 10:53/ST, 10:51/NO. 4862637145 2 7

business of the Surviving Corporation, the address of which is 2211 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04122.

SIXTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: This Cortificate of Merger, and the merger provided for herein, shall become effective at 4:02 p.m., eastern time, on June 30, 1999.

JUN-30-1999 WED 01:44 PM SULLIVAN & CROMWELL - 18 FAX NO.

FROM RICHARDS, LAYTON & Florance

(WED) 6. 30' 95 2:.., ST. 12:08/NO. 4861004682 P

FROM BIGHARDS, LAYTON & PINGER #7

(WED) 5. 30' 99 10:54/ST. 10:51/NO. 4862637145 F 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed in its corporate name this 30th day of June, 1999.

PROVIDENT COMPANIES, INC.

sy: Les charles

Nine: J. Harold Chandler Title: Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

-

NY12528: 108837.1

FROM RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGE!

(WED) 6. 30'99 (2:... ST. 12:08/NO. 4851604582

FROM RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER #T

(WED) 6. 30' 99 10:54/ST. 10:51/NO. 4862637145

EXHIBIT A

RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF UNUMPROVIDENT CORPORATION

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is UNUMProvident Corporation.

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the state of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the city of Wilmington, county of New Castle. The name of the Corporation's registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delawate as set forth in Title 8 of the Delawate Code (the "CCL").

FOURTH: A. The total number of theres of capital stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 750,000,000 shares, consisting of 725,000,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$.10 per share (the "Common Stock") and 25,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$.10 per share (the "Preferred Stock").

- B. Shates of Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more classes of series as may be determined from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors"). each such class or series to be distinctly designated. Except to respect of the particulars fued by the Board of Directors for classes or series provided for by the Board of Directors as permitted hereby, all shares of Preferred Stock shall be of equal rank and shall be identical. All shares of any one series of Preferred Stock so designated by the Board of Directors shall be alike in every particular, except that shares of any one series laured as different simes may differ as to the dates from which dividends thereon shall be comulative. The voting rights, if any, of each such class or series and the preferences and relative, participating optional and other special rights of each such class or series and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions thereof, if any, may differ from those of any and all other classes or series at any time outstanding; and the Board of Directors of the Corporation is hereby expressly granted authority to fix, by resolutions duly adopted prior to the issuance of any shares of a particular class or series of Praferred Stock so designated by the Board of Directors, the voting powers of stock of such class or series, if any, and the designations, preferences and relative, participating, optional and other special rights and the qualifications, limitations and restrictions of such class or series, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing the following:
 - (1) The distinctive designation of, and the number of shares of Preferred Stock which shall constitute, such class of series, and such number may be increased (campt where attorwise provided by the Board of Directors) or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) from time to time by like action of the Board of Directors;
 - (2) The rate and time at which, and the terms and conditions upon which, dividends, if any, on Preferred Stock of such class or series shall be paid, the extent of the prefarence or relation, if any, of such dividends to the dividends payable on any other class or classes, or series of the same or other classes of stock and whether such dividends shall be comulative or non-cumulative;
 - (3) The right, if any, of the holders of Preferred Stock of such class or series to conven the same into, or exchange the same for, shares of any other class or classes or of any series of the same or any other class or classes of stock and the terms and conditions of such conversion or exchange;
 - (4) Whether or not Preferred Stock of such class or series shall be subject to redemption, and the redemption price or prices and the time or times at which, and the terms and conditions upon which. Preferred Stock of such class or series may be redeemed;

FROM RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGES #7

(WED) 5. 30 99 10:54 ST. 10:51/NO. 4362537145 P 1

- (5) The rights, if say, of the holders of Preferred Stock of such class or series upon the voluntary or involuntary liquidation of the Corporation:
- (6) The terms of the sinking fund or redemption or purchase account, if any, to be provided for the Preferred Stock of such class or series; and
 - (7) The voting powers, if any, of the holders of such class or series of Preferred Stock
- C. Except as otherwise provided in this Certificate of Incorporation, the Board of Directors shall have authority to authorize the impance, from time to time without any vote or other action by the stockholders, of any or all shares of stock of the Corporation of any class or series at any time authorized, and any securities convertible into or exchangeable for any such shares, and any options, rights or warrants to purchase or acquire any such shares, in each case to such persons and on such terms (including as a dividend or distribution on or with respect to, or in connection with a split or combination of, the outstanding shares of stock of the same or any other class) as the Board of Directors from time to time in its discretion lawfully may determine; provided, however, that the consideration for the issuance of shares of stock of the Corporation having par value (unless issued as such a dividend or distribution or in connection with such a split or combination) shall not be less than such par value. Shares so issued shall be fully paid stock, and the holders of such stock shall not be liable to any further call or assessment thereon.
- D. Except as provided in this Certificate of Incorporation, each holder of Common Stock shall be entitled to one vale for each share of Common Stock held by nurs.

FIFTH: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and for further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of the Board of Directors and stockholders:

- (1) The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
- (2) The Board of Directors shall consist of not less than three nor more than fifteen directors. The exact number of directors shall be determined from time to time by resolution adopted by the affirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Directors, subject to Article III, Section 11 of the By-laws of the Corporation. The Directors shall be divided into three classes, designated Class J. Class II and Class III. Each class shall consist, as nearly as may be possible, of one-third of the total number of Directors constituting the entire Board of Directors.
- (3) Upon, or as soon as practicable following, the filing of the Certificate of Merger to which this Certificate of Incorporation is attached, Class I Directors shall be closted for a one-year term, Class II Directors for a two-year term and Class III Directors for a three-year term. At each succeeding annual meeting of stockholders, successors to the class of Directors whose term expires at that annual meeting shall be elected for a three-year term. If the number of Directors is changed in accordance with the terms of this Cartificate of Incorporation or the By-laws, any increase or decrease shall be apportioned among the classes to as to maintain the number of Directors in each class as nearly equal as possible, and any additional Director of any class elected to fill a vacancy resulting from an increme in such that shall hald office for a term that shall coincide with the remaining term of that class, but in no case will a decrease in the number of Directors shorten the term of any incumbest Director. A Director shall hold office until the annual meating for the year is which his term expires and until his successor shall be elected and shall qualify, subject, however, to the Director's prior death, resignation, disqualification or removal from office. The stockholders shall not have the right to remove any one or all of the Directors except for cause and in that event only by the affirmative vote of the halders of eighty percent (80%) of the voted entitled to be east by the holders of all outstanding shares of Voting Stock (as hereinafter defined) voting together as a single class. Any vacancy on the Board of Directors that sesults from a newly created Directorship shall only be filled by the aftirmative vote of a majority of the Board of Directors then in office, and any other vacancy occurring on the Board of Directors shall only be filled by a majority of the Directors then in office, although less than a quorum,

7

FAON RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER #7

(WED) 6. 30 99 10:55/ST 10:51/NO. 4352637145 F 11

or by a sole remaining Director. Any Director elected to fill a vacancy not resulting from an increase in the number of Directors shall have the same remaining term as that of his predecessor.

- (4) Notwithstanding the largening, whenever the holders of any one or more classes or series of Preferred Stock issued by the Corporation shall have the right, voting separately by class or series, to elect Directors at an annual or special meeting of stockholders, the election, term of office, filling of vacancies and other features of such Directorships shall be governed by the terms of this Certificate of Incorporation applicable thereto (including the resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section B of Article FOURTH), and such Directors so elected shall not be divided into classes pursuant to Paragraph (2) of this Article FIFTH unless expressly provided by such terms. Election of Directors need not be by written ballot unless the By-Laws so provide.
- (5) The Board of Directors may from time to time determine whether, to what extent, at what times and places and under what conditions and regulations the accounts, books and papers of the Corporation, or any of them, shall be open to the inspection of the stockholders, and no stockholder shall have any right to inspect any account, book or document of the Corporation, except as and to the extent expressly provided by law with reference to the right of stockholders to examine the original or duplicate stock ledger, or otherwise expressly provided by law, or except as expressly authorized by resolution of the Board of Directors.
- (6) In addition to the powers and authority hereinbefore or by statute expressly conferred upon them, the Directors are hereby empowered to exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the Corporation, subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the statutes of Delaware, this Certificate of Incorporation, and the By-laws.
- (7) Except as may be otherwise determined by the Board of Directors in fixing the terms of any class of acries of Preferred Stock pursuant to Article FOURTH hereof, no action shall be taken by stockholders of the Corporation except at an annual or special meeting of stockholders of the Corporation and the right of stockholders to act by written consent in lieu of a meeting is specifically denied.
- SIXTH: A. The Board of Directors shall have concurrent power with the stockholders as set forth in this Certificate of Incorporation to make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation.
- B. Subject to Article III, Section 11 of the By-laws, the Board of Directors may smend the By-Laws of the Corporation upon the affirmative vote of the number of directors which shall constitute, under the terms of the By-Laws, the action of the Board of Directors. Stockholders may not amend the By-Laws of the Corporation except upon the affirmative vote of at least eighty percent (80%) of the votes entitled to be east by the holders of all outstanding shares of Voting Stock voting together as a single class.
- SEVENTH: A. In addition to any attimative vote required by law, this Certificate of Incorporation, the By-Laws of the Corporation or otherwise, except as otherwise expressly provided in Section B of this Article SEVENTH, the Corporation shall not engage, directly or indirectly, in any Business Combination (as hereinalter defined) with an Interested Stockholder (as hereinalter defined) without the attimative vote of (i) not less than eighty percent (RDS) of the votes entitled to be cast by the holders of all outstanding shares of Voting Stock voting together as a single class, and (ii) not less than a majority of the votes entitled to be cast by the holders of all outstanding shares of Voting Stock which are beneficially named by persons other than such interested Stockholder voting together as a single class. Such affirmative vote shall be required norwithstanding the fact that no vote may be required, or that a lesser percentage or separate class vote may be specified, by law or in any agreement with any national securities exchange or otherwise.
- B. The provisions of Section A of this Article SEVENTH shall not be applicable to any particular Business Combination, and such Business Combination shall require only such affirmative vote, if any, as is required by law, this Cartificate of Incorporation, the By-Laws of the Corporation, or otherwise, if such Business Combination shall have been approved by a majority (whether such approval is made prior to or

3

FROM RECHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER #7

(WED) 6. 30' 99 10:55 ST 10:51 NO. 4362637145 F 12

subsequent to the exquisition of beneficial ownership of Voting Stock that caused the Interested Stockholder to become an Interested Stockholder) of the Continuing Directors (as hereinafter defined).

C. For the purposes of this Cartificate of Incorporation:

- (1) The term "Business Combination" shall mean:
- (2) any ractget or consolidation of this Corporation or any Subsidiary (25 hereinafter defined) with (i) any Interested Stockholder or (ii) any other corporation (whether or not itself an Interested Stockholder) which is or after such merger or consolidation would be an Affiliate or Associate of an Interested Stockholder, or
- (b) any sale, lease, exchange, mortgage, pledge, transfer or other disposition (in one transaction or a series of transactions) between the Corporation or any Subsidiary and any Interested Stockholder or any Amiliate or Associate of any Interested Stockholder involving any amous or securities of the Corporation, any Subsidiary or any Interested Stockholder or any Affiliate or Associate of any Interested Stockholder the value of which would constitute, immediately prior to such transaction, a Substantial Part (as hereinafter defined) of the assets of the Corporation; or
- (c) the adoption of any plan or proposal for the liquidation or dissolution of, or similar transaction involving, the Corporation proposed by or on behalf of an Interested Stockholder or any Affiliate or Associate of any Interested Stockholder, or
- (d) any reclassification of securities (including any reverse stock split), or recapitalization of the Corporation, or any energer of consolidation of the Corporation with any of its Subsidiaties or any other transaction (whether or not with or otherwise involving an interested Stockholder) that has the effect, directly or indirectly, of increasing the proportionate share of any class or series of Capital Stock, or any securities convertible into Capital Stock or into equity securities of any Subsidiary, that is beneficially owned by any Interested Stockholder or any Affiliate or Associate of any Interested Stockholder, or
- (e) any agreement, contract or other arrangement providing for any one or more of the actions specified in the foregoing clauses (a) to (d).
- (2) The term "Capital Stock" shall mean all capital stock of the Corporation authorized to be usued from time to time under Article FOURTH of this Certificate of Incorporation, and the term "Voting Stock" shall mean all Capital Stock which by its terms may be voted on all matters submitted to stockholders of the Corporation generally.
- (3) The term "person" shall mean any individual, tirm, corporation or other entity and shall include any group comprised of any person and any other person with whom such person or any Affiliate or Associate of such person has any agreement, arrangement or understanding, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of acquiring, holding, voting or disposing of Capital Stock.
- (4) The term "Interested Stockholder" shall mean any person (other than the Corporation or any Subsidiery and other than any profit-sharing, employee stock ownership or other employee benefit plan of the Corporation or any Subsidiery or any trustee of or fiduciary with respect to any such plan or any trust or any other entity formed for the purposes of holding Voting Stock for the purpose of fuoding any such plan or funding other employee basefus for employees of the Corporation or any Subsidiary, in each case when acting in such capacity) who (a) is the beneficial owner of Voting Stock representing lifteen percent (15%) or more of the votes entitled to be cast by the holders of all then outstanding shares of Voting Stock; or (b) is an Affiliate or Associate of the Corporation and at any time within the two-year period immediately prior to the date in question was the beneficial owner of Voting Stock representing lifteen percent (15%) or more of the votes entitled to be east by the holders of all then outstanding share of Voting Stock.
- (5) A person shall be a "beneficial owner" of any Capital Stock (a) which such person or any of its Allistes or Associates beneficially owns, directly or indirectly; (b) which such person or any of its

4

FROM RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER #7

- (HED) 6.30'99 10:55/ST 10 51/NO 4862637145 P 13

Affiliates or Associates has, directly or indirectly, (i) the right to acquire (whether such right is exercisable immediately or subject only to the passage of time), pursuant to any agreement arrangement or understanding or upon the exercise of conversion right, exchange rights, warrants or options, or otherwise, or (ii) the right to vote pursuant to any agreement, arrangement or understanding or (c) which are beneficially owned, directly or indirectly, by any other person with which such person or any of its Affiliates or Associates has any agreement, arrangement or understanding for the purpose of acquiring, holding, voting or disposing of any shares of Capital Stock. For the purposes of determining whether a person is an Interested Stockholder pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this Section C, the number of shares of Capital Stock deemed to be outstanding shall include shares deemed beneficially owned by such person through application of Paragraph 5 of this Section C, but shall not include any other shares of Capital Stock that may be issuable pursuant to any agreement, arrangement or understanding, or upon exercise of conversion rights, warrants or options, or otherwise.

- (6) The terms "Affiliate" and "Associate" shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in Rule 12b-2 under the Securities Exchange Act of 19M, as amended (the "Act"), (the term "registrant" in Rule 12b-2 meaning in this case the Corporation).
- (7) The term "Subsidiary" means any corporation of which a majority of any class of equity security is beneficially owned by the Corporation; provided however, that for the purposes of the definition of Interested Stockholder set forth in Paragraph 4 of this Section C, the term "Subsidiary" shall mean only a corporation of which a majority of each class of equity security is beneficially owned by the Corporation.
- (8) The term "Continuing Director" means any member of the Board of Directors, while such person is a member of the Board of Directors, who is not an Affiliate or Associate or representative of the Interested Stockholder and was a member of the Board prior to the time that the Interested Stockholder became an Interested Stockholder, and any successor of a Continuing Director, while such successor is a member of the Board of Directors, who is not an Affiliate or Associate or representative of the Interested Stockholder and is recommended or elected to succeed the Continuing Director by a majority of Continuing Directors. In order for a Business Combination or other action to be approved, or a fact or other matter to be determined, "by a majority of the Continuing Directors" hereunder, there must be one or more Continuing Directors then serving on the Board of Directors.
- (9) The term "Substantial Part" means exsets having an aggregate Fair Market Value (as hereinafter defined) in excess of ten percent (10%) of the book value of the total consolidated exacts of the Corporation and its Subsidiaries as of the end of the Corporation's most recent fiscal year ending prior to the time the stockholders of the Corporation would be required to approve or authorize the Business Combination involving assets constituting any such Substantial Part.
- (10) The term "Fair Market Value" means (a) in the case of cash, the emount of such eash: (b) in the case of stock, the highest closing sale price, during the 30-day period immediately preceding the date in question, of a share of such stock on the Composite Tape for New York Stock Exchange, Inc. Listed Stocks, or, if such stock is not quoted on the Composite Tape, on the New York Stock Exchange, Inc., or, if such stock is not listed on such exchange, on the principal United States securities exchange registered under the Act on which such stock is listed, or if such stock is not listed on any such exchange, the highest closing bid quotation with respect to a share of such stock, during the 30-day period preceding the date in question, on the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc. Automated Quotation System or any similar system then in use, or if no such quotations are available, the fair market value on the date in question of a share of such stock as determined by a majority of the Continuing Directors in good faith; and (c) in the case of property other than cash or stock, the fair market value of such property on the date in question as determined in good faith by a majority of the Continuing Directors.

FROM RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER 47

(WED) 6 30' 99 10:56 ST. 10:51/NO. 4352637145 P 14

D. A majority of the Continuing Directors shall have the power and duty to determine for the purposes of this Article SEVENTH, on the basis of information known to them after reasonable inquiry. (a) whether a person is an Interested Stockholder. (b) the number of shares of Capital Stock or other securities beneficially owned by any person, (c) whether a person is an Affiliate or Associate of another and (d) whether the assets that are the subject of any Business Combination have, or the consideration to be received for the issuance or transfer of recurities by this Corporation or any Subsidiary in any Business Combination has, an eggregate Fair Market Value in excess of the emount set forth in Paragraph 1(b) of Section C of this Article SEVENTH. Any such determination made in good faith shall be binding and conclusive on all parties.

E. Nothing contained in this Article SEVENTH shall be construed to relieve any interested Stockholder from any fiduciary obligation imposed by law.

EIGHTH: When considering a merger, consolidation, Business Combination or similar transaction, the Board of Directors, committees of the Roard, individual directors and individual officers may, in considering the best interests of the Corporation and its stockholders, consider the effects of any such transaction upon the employees, customers and suppliers of the Corporation, and upon communities in which offices of the Corporation are located.

MINTH: Norwithstanding any other provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation or the By-Laws of the Corporation (and notwithstanding the fact that a losser percentage or separate class vote may be specified by law, this Certificate of Incorporation or the By-Laws of the Corporation), (i) the affirmative vote of the holders of not less than eighty percent (80%) of the votes entitled to be cast by the holders of all outstanding shares of Voting Stock, voting together as a single class, shall be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provisions inconsistent with, Articles FIFTH and SIXTH, and (ii) the affirmative vote of the holders of (x) not less than eighty percent (80%) of the votes entitled to be cast by the holders of all outstanding shares of Voting Stock voting together as a single class, and (y) not less than a majority of the votes entitled to be cast by the holders of all outstanding shares of Voting Stock which are beneficially owned by persons other than Interested Stockholders, if any, voting together as a single class, shall be required to amend or repeal, or adopt any provisions inconsistent with Articles SEVENTH and NINTH; provided, however, that, with respect to Articles FIFTH, SIXTH, SEVENTH and NINTH such special voting requirements shall not apply to, and such special votes shall not be required for, any amendment. repeal or adoption recommended by the Board if a majority of the directors then in office are persons who would be eligible to serve as Coalinuing Directors.

TENTH: No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or any of its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for tiability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyelty to the Corporation of its stockholders, (if) for sets or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of hw, (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. Any repeal of modification of this Article TENTH by the stockholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right of protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification with respect to acts or omissions occurring prior to such repeal or modification.

ELEVENTH: Subject to the provisions of this Certificate of Incorporation, the Corporation reserves the right to amend, after, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, is the manner now or thereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders bernin are granted subject to this reservation.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002312 FRAME: 0562